fully impaired in 2020 as a result of the dividend distribution since the subsidiary’s net assets were reduced by
£20,968,757 accordingly.

As of 30 June 2020, the MetLife contract has been classified as Held for Sale and the related assets have been
impaired in the half year ended 30 June 2020. This is not an adjusting event as the criteria for Held for Sale was not
met at year ended 31 December 2019. There are no other post balance sheet events that have an adjusting effect on the
financial statements.

27 Controlling party

The  C ompany is a  wholly  owned subsidiary undertaking of Capita plc, a company incorporated in England and Wales.
The financial statements of Capita plc are available from the registered office at  30 Berners Street, London, W1T
3LR .

28 Reconciliation of opening balance as at 1 January 2019

The following is a reconciliation of the extract of the balance sheet line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 January
2019:

Notes Carrying amount -
31 December 2018

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 16

Remeasured carrying
amount as at 1
January 2019

£ £ £
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets A - 1,591,970 1,591,970
Financial assets B - 559,353 559,353

Current assets
Trade and other receivables D 35,398,388 (51,755) 35,346,633
Financial assets B - 178,805 178,805
Deferred tax asset C 8,290,030 54,936 8,344,966

43,688,418 2,333,309 46,021,727

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities E - 2,063,282 2,063,282

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities E - 538,244 538,244

Capital and reserves
Retained deficit F (126,078,057) (268,217) (126,346,274)

(126,078,057) 2,333,309 (123,744,748)

CAPITA LIFE & PENSIONS SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

28 Reconciliation of opening balance as at 1 January 2019 (Continued)

- 37 -

Footnotes:

A) Right-of-use assets: non-current assets have been impacted due to recognition of right-of-use assets on 1 January
2019. The right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability
adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the adoption date less any lease incentives received at or before the
adoption date (reclassified on the opening balance sheet).